
Sullivan and Associates CPA PLLC  
Certified Public Accountants and Business Consultants 
2304 Hurstbourne Village Dr, Suite 600 
Louisville, KY   40299 

 
 

                    
October 21, 2022 
 
Linda Bridwell 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Blvd. 
PO Box 615 
Frankfort, KY  40602  
 
RE: Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc. (BGS) 
 Case No. 2021-00483  

Request for Information 
 Dated October 14, 2022 
 
Dear Ms. Bridwell: 
 
Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc. (Bluegrass) is responding to the Request for Information that is referenced 
above.   Below, you will find each item on the request followed by the Bluegrass response: 
 

1. Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information 
(Staff’s Second Request), Item 3. Provide a cost justification for the increase in the 
customer charge from $10.00 to the proposed $17.50. Be sure to include quantifiable 
data to support the proposed $17.50 customer charge. 

 
RESPONSE:   Bluegrass’s customer base has increased with the average customer count 
increasing from 522 to 665.  The average growth over this period was 27.4%.   Fixed 
payroll costs have increased by almost 48% over the timeframe with the increase 
attributed to new personnel in operations and maintenance.   All existing employees 
maintain the same base pay that was approved in 2011 (as discussed in item 5).  Other 
fixed costs have increased including the rents (discussed in Item 7), health insurance 
costs, more frequent repair and maintenance handled by current staffing.   
  
As stated earlier in our previous replies, we are also requesting the adjustment to the fixed 
portion of the rate which also reduces the per MCF recovery portion on the variable side 
of the tariff.   As this shows in our response to item 2 below.    

 
2. Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 3. Provide Bluegrass’ 

monthly overhead costs and payroll during the slow month period of late April through 
October 
 

 RESPONSE:   The requested spreadsheet is attached as Exhibit 1 following this report.  
 
 

 
3. Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 3. Regarding the 

statement, “If the minimum fee was increased to stay in line with inflation, it would 
approximate the $17.50 requested amount.” Provide evidence to support this claim. 
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RESPONSE: The Consumer Price Index average from 2011 to 2022 has increased over 
31%.    Our original statement noted above is incorrect, however due to the uncertainty of 
the current economic environment, and the fact that over the past 10 years, Bluegrass has 
reported losses in most years.   Bluegrass also states that due to budgetary constraints and 
the burden on the small staff, it is very difficult to file rate cases more often.  Therefore, 
Bluegrass is still requesting that the minimum rate of $17.50 to still be considered to 
offset this concern.   Without the minimum bill increase, the base rate per MCF will have 
to adjusted to $8.29 per MCF so that the minimum required revenue can be obtained.  

 
4. Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Items 4 and 5. 2  
 

a. Provide the date in which the special contract between Bluegrass and Logan County 
School District was filed to the Commission.  

 
 RESPONSE:  The Contract was filed with the commission on March 6, 2006.  
 

b. Provide the contract between Bluegrass and Logan County School District.  
 
 RESPONSE:  See attached as Exhibit #2 
  

c. Explain if the gas purchases and sales from Logan County School District are included 
in Bluegrass’ Gas Cost Recovery (GCR) mechanism and explain if Logan County School 
District is charged the GCR rate. 

 
RESPONSE: The purchases for the Logan County School are included and not actually 
broken out in the calculation of the GCR mechanism.   However, the school is not 
charged by the GCR rate.   The agreement requires Bluegrass match the GCR rates 
charged by Atmos Energy that service the buildings that are outside of the Bluegrass 
Service Area. 

 
5. Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 6.3  
 

a. Explain why the base pay has not increased since 2011.  
 
RESPONSE:   Bluegrass base pay has not increased since the prior ARF Filing due 
constraints in the market.   As the customer base has grown, the company has chosen to 
add more staffing to offset the additional duties required for day-to-day operations. 
Bluegrass has a limited capacity to utilize employees for more frequent rate increase 
calculations.   The company has decided due to the cost and additional burden plus trying 
to keep rates as low as possible in the rural community that it serves.   It also is very 
cognizant of the related party issue with some of the employees, so it wants to make sure 
the PSC has given its approval to keep everything transparent.   The Kentucky League of 
Cities puts out a wage/salary survey of Kentucky Cities that has average salaries of 
municipally owned utilities as well as other salaries.   There aren’t any job types that 
match exactly with the duties that are performed by the Bluegrass employees, but we 
included the most relevant.   Metcalfe County / Center KY have a population of just 
about 10,000.   The median salaries at 50% reported rate for this population size shows 
salaries at higher levels that Bluegrass is currently paying.    See Exhibit #3.  
 
 
b. Explain how the requested base pay amount was determined.   
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RESPONSE:  Base Pay calculations were adjusted based on the approximate CPI 
increase that occurred since the previous ARF filing in 2010.   Even with the increases 
calculated, the base pay for each of the employees do not reflect true market pay as 
calculated by the Kentucky League of Cities for Utilities that are operated by the local 
governments.    Even though this does not properly reflect Bluegrass since it is a private 
company, it still gives a local perspective on each level of the employees working for 
Bluegrass.   The company has elected to leave the rates at the CPI calculated increase 
since that is the same way they were implemented in the last rate case.    
 
c. Provide any contracts between Home Office, Inc. and Bluegrass.   

 
 RESPONSE:   See Exhibit #4 
 
6. Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 9. 
 

a. Explain why health insurance is paid separately from the contract payments for a 
contract employee.  
 
RESPONSE:   The only employee that has a need for health insurance is currently 
employed by Home Office Inc.   Home Office is a management company and offers 
administrative, managerial, accounting and personnel services.   The contract employee 
provides these services for Bluegrass.   Home Office had an employee health plan in 
place, the insurance provider recommended this setup, as it was less expensive than 
Bluegrass attempting to negotiate their own plan for one employee.  Since the employee 
has entered this contract position, Bluegrass has saved a significant amount of money 
with the health plan.   Please note that the health insurance payments in 2010 test year 
show a slight decrease to the test year of 2020 current ARF.    

 
 
b. Explain whether base pay and health insurance for the Office Manager are the only 
costs paid by Bluegrass for contract employees. If not, provide the total amounts paid by 
category. 
 
RESPONSE: Please see the invoice provided from Home Office in Exhibit 5.   This 
shows the health / dental insurance plus a life insurance policy.    The company also pays 
the employer payroll taxes that were calculated based on the employee’s salary.    

 
7. Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 14.5 As requested, refer to 

Item K, Rent.  
 
 a. State the entities from which Bluegrass rents its office space and equipment storage 

space.  
  
 RESPONSE:   The rental agreements with Jadie Parsons, VP of Bluegrass Gas Sales for 

Office Space.   This is the same arrangement that was in place in 2010.   The equipment 
storage facility is with Rex Parsons, Operations Manager.   All agreements have been 
reported in the annual PSC report filed by the company.    

 
 b. Provide any market studies used to determine market rates.  
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 RESPONSE:   Due to lack of comparable office and equipment storage facilities in the 

rural area that is served by Bluegrass, we have included some internet comps found from 
nearest cities as of October 18, 2022.   Please note, the nearest cities with office space 
within our service area is 25 miles.   See exhibit #6 for the comps used in our 
investigation.    

 
  
 c. Provide any rental agreements  
 
 RESPONSE:    See Exhibit #7 for Rental agreements 
 
 
 d. Provide the square footage used per renter and explain how rental payments are 

allocated between renters.   
 
 RESPONSE:  Bluegrass shares office / storage facilities with Natural Gas of Kentucky 

(NGK).   For the office, Bluegrass has approximately 472 square feet of space to itself.   
It shares 1,290 square feet of document and small equipment storage with NGK.   All cost 
associated with the office space including rent are allocated by the square footage utilized 
by each company.  See attached Exhibit #8 that shows the breakdown.    

 
 e. Provide a detailed calculation of the proposed increase 
 
 RESPONSE:  Upon completion of the ARF filing made in 2012, the PSC approved an 

increase of $7,710 per year in rental expense.   Due to cash flow issues in 2013, Mr. 
Parson’s agreed to only increase the rent by $1,800 per year to a total of $4,800 per year.  
During the same timeframe Bluegrass signed an agreement with Rex Parsons to rent 
storage space for $1,500.   With this new agreement, total rent increases in place were 
still less than the approved increase by the PSC in the amount of $4,410.   As stated in the 
2011 ARF, due to lack of office space in the general SMSA,   Due to the proximity of 
office /storage facilities to the customer service area and the below market rental rates 
that have been historically charged, Bluegrass is requesting an increase of rent to help 
maintain the operations facilities needed to provide proper customer service and to 
continue to be able rent from the current lessor at discounted rate.     

 
8.  Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Items 16 and 17.6 Provide the 

missing attachments. 
 
 RESPONSE:   ITEM 16.  Health Insurance Policy is attached as Exhibit #9.  Please note, 

the policy is only the first 10 pages and includes a billing invoice and the policy cost also 
is included.   If more pages of the policy are needed (200 plus pages), please advise.  

 
 ITEM 17 – See Exhibit #10 
 
 
9.  Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 18. 7 Provide support for 

the assertion that fuel costs will increase 100 percent in the next year. 
 
 RESPONSE: In 2020, fuel costs were reported as $12,251.   In 2021, Bluegrass reported 

$16,926 in fuel.   Through eight months in 2022, Bluegrass has approximately $13,000 in 
fuel costs.    In 2021, the last 3 months the company had nearly $7,000 in fuel costs.   
With these assumptions, we project the final fuel bills to approximate $20k to 21k for the 
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year.   This is also assuming that costs stay the same as last year, based on current 
pricing.    

 
 
10.  Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 19.8  
 
 a. Explain why property taxes are based on profitability instead of assessed valuation.  
 
 RESPONSE:  The Public Service Company Property Tax valuation process uses a hybrid 

of the Cost Approach and an Income Approach to calculate the taxable assessed value of 
the company.   The income approach considers the last 3-5 years of normalized income 
which adds back owners’ compensation, depreciation taxes and other items.   Once the 
income is normalized, then an average of 3 to 5 years is used to determine the income 
approach of the valuation.    This is then compared to the actual cost of assets and a 
valuation is determined.   Therefore, if profitability increases, the value of the company 
increases and usually increases the assessed taxable value.   Please note, this is a separate 
tax from the ad valorem property tax which is based on assessed taxable value.   

  
 
 b. Explain why Bluegrass pays property taxes separately from rental payments.  
 
 RESPONSE:   The property tax payments made are not related to the rental payments.  

The property tax payments are based on pipeline miles, cost of pipeline / equipment and 
income earned along with other factors in each county that the utility serves.    

 
 
11.  Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 21.9 Provide the test year 

amount of amortization for the $40,000, 5-year note with Huntington National Bank, 
executed July 20, 2020.  

 
 RESPONSE:  See exhibit #11 
 
 
12.  Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 24.10 Provide Bluegrass’s 

policies for recorded uncollectible accounts expense.  
 
 
 RESPONSE: The company diligently tries to collect all accounts with letters, phone calls 

and eventually moves to gas shut off.  If an account goes longer than 1 year without 
payments, it is written off.   The company will review each situation and amount of the 
write off to determine if legal action or other collection methods is required.   In the last 
five years, the bad debt write off has been an average of $2,262 per year.  This represents 
less than .004% of sales reported in the last two years.       

 
 
13.  Refer to Bluegrass’s response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 25, 11 Commission Staff 

considers this as unresponsive. Attached, as an Appendix hereto, is a Nonrecurring 
Charge Cost Justification form available on the Commission’s website.  Fill out the  
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 attached form separately for each of Bluegrass’ nonrecurring charges. This should include 

the Collection Charge, Reconnection Charge, and Returned Check fee 
 
 RESPONSE:   See Exhibit #12 
 
 
14.  Refer to the Amended Application, unnumbered page 94 and 95, Attachment #11, the 

form titled, “Statement of Disclosure of Related Party Transactions”.  
 
 a. Explain in detail the relationship between Bluegrass and Home Office, Inc. regarding 

gas procurement, gas sales, and gas transportation and transmission.  
 
 RESPONSE:    Home Office provides administrative services to BGGS for gas purchases 

and transportation.  HO purchases gas at pipeline rates for BGGS.  There is no markup of 
the gas, but BGGS is charged a $0.65 per MCF transportation fee through Natural Gas of 
Kentucky and $0.25 administrative fee per MCF to Home Office for nominating, 
balancing, scheduling natural gas deliveries through seven interstate interconnections.   

 
 
 
 b. Explain in detail the relationship between Bluegrass and Natural Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 

regarding gas procurement, gas sales, and gas transportation and transmission.  
 
 
 RESPONSE: Natural Gas of Kentucky transports a portion of pipeline gas purchased for 

BGGS and receives the tariff fee of $0.65 per MCF.  
 
 
 
 
 c. Explain if Bluegrass believes it is not in violation of KRS 278.274(3) regarding it GCR 

rate reports. If so, explain why.  
 
 RESPONSE:   BGGS is not in violation of the statute because the gas purchased by HO is 

an arm’s length transaction with the interstate pipeline and Home Office charges a $.25 
cent per mCf fee on gas purchase fee other than the tariffed transportation fee of NGK is 
added to the cost. 

 
 
15.  Refer to the Amended Application, unnumbered page 94 and 95, Attachment #11, the 

form titled, “Statement of Disclosure of Related Party Transactions” regarding Natural 
Gas of Kentucky, Inc. Under the box labeled as Type of Service Provided by Related 
Party is the statement, “All Gas Transport / Transmission Services (all services 
previously approved by PSC)”. Explain in detail what services provided to Bluegrass 
were approved by the Commission and the case number in which the Commission 
approved these services.  

 
 RESPONSE:   Natural Gas of Kentucky (NGK) provides transportation and transmission 

services to Bluegrass via the pipelines owned by NGK.  NGK’s Tariff is filed with the 
PSC and we have included that as Exhibit #13.  
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16.  Provide the total amount collected for late fees and the number of instances for which late 

fees were charged during 2017.  
 
 RESPONSE: The total amount collected for 2017 was $4,285.64 with the total number of 

instances was 1,108.   
 
 
 
17.  Explain if Bluegrass charges a fee for after-hours service. If so, provide the charge, the 

total amount collected for after-hour service, and the number of instances for which an 
after-hours fee were charged during 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, and 2021 

 
 RESPONSE: Bluegrass currently has no charges for after-hours services.  
 
 
18.  Refer to KRS 278.2213, regarding relations between utilities and affiliates. For each of 

the following subsections, explain how Bluegrass ensures compliance and provide any 
relevant documentation.  

 
 a.  A utility and its affiliate shall be separate corporate entities and maintain separate 

books and records. If a utility and nonregulated affiliate have common officers, directors, 
or employees, the fees, compensation, and expenses of the individuals involved shall be 
subject to the cost allocation requirements set forth in KRS 278.2203 and 278.2207. Any 
utility that provides nonregulated activities shall separately account for all investments, 
revenues, and expenses in accordance with its filed cost allocation manual.  

 
 RESPONSE:  Home Office, Bluegrass and NGK are separate corporate entities.  They 

keep separate records and file separate tax returns.  Home Office, Bluegrass and NGK 
have one common officer – Mark O’Brien.  He is paid by Home Office.  Bluegrass and 
NGK share employees who are paid based on the time associated with each entity.    

 
 
 b.  A utility shall not provide advertising space in its billing envelope to its affiliates 

or for its nonregulated activities unless it offers the same to competing service providers 
on the same terms it provides to its affiliates. This subsection applies to nonregulated 
activities only.  

 
 RESPONSE:  Bluegrass, NGK and Home Office do not provide advertising in billing 

statements. 
 
 
 
 c.  A utility shall not attempt to persuade customers to do business with its affiliates 

by offering rebates or discounts on tariffed services  
 
 RESPONSE:  Home Office only provides service to Bluegrass and NGK.  BGGS 

provides only distribution service to residences and business not related to the owner. 
NGK provides only gas transportation to contract customers and Bluegrass pursuant to 
the NGK transportation tariff.  None of the companies offers rebates or discounts. 
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 d.  All dealings between a utility and a nonregulated affiliate shall be at arm's length.  

 RESPONSE:   The gas purchase and transportation services provided by Home Office to 
Bluegrass and NGK are based on actual market or tariff rates.  

 e.  Neither a utility nor its employees or agents shall solicit business on behalf of an 
affiliate or for its nonutility services.  

 RESPONSE:   Bluegrass and NGK employees do not solicit business for Home Office.  
Home Office only provides service for its affiliated companies. 

 f.  The utility's name, trademark, brand, or logo shall not be used by a nonregulated 
affiliate in any type of visual or audio media without a disclaimer. The Commission shall 
develop specifications for the disclaimer. The disclaimer shall be approved by the 
Commission prior to use in any advertisement by the utility's affiliate.  

 RESPONSE:  Home Office does not advertise services of Bluegrass or NGK.    

 g.  A utility shall not enter into any arrangements for financing nonregulated 
activities through an affiliate that would permit a creditor upon default to have recourse to 
the assets of the utility 

 RESPONSE:  This question is not applicable since there are no financial arrangements.  

Respectfully, 

Daniel M. Sullivan 
Accountant 

Cc Mark O’Brien, Julie Parsons         
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